© o0 N o o H

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

5-18-2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
ALBANY COUNTY LEQ SLATI VE OFFI CE

JO NT PUBLI C HEARI NG

LOCAL LAW 8 for 2019

Aut hori zing the Notice of Publication regarding

t he 30-day period for public review and coment,
Concerni ng Realigning Al bany County’s Thirty-nine

D stricts

M nutes of Hearing, on 18th day of May, 2022 conmenci ng at

5:03 p.m, Via Zoom connecti on

BEFORE: CHAI RWOVAN MARI E ALLEN CAMPBELL

Reported by James Magl ar as

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

N~ o o~ W DN P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

5-18-2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
APPEARANCES:

ADRI ENNE SM TH Kl SSEE, Subcommi tt ee

DONA BULLUCK, Subconmmttee

KESHANA OVWENS CODY, Subconmittee

LARRY MAULDI N, Subconmmittee

CONSTANCE GRAVES, Subcommittee

PRI TI MATHUR, ARCBri dge

SAM MATHUR, ARCBri dge

JEFFREY WCE, N Y. Census & Redistricting Institute

TOM CLI NGAN
JOAN RAMSEY

LARS DAHL
KENDRALYN SHI DER

NCELENE SM TH

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing

(The hearing comenced at 5:03 p.m)

THE REPORTER:. Ckay. So, we are on
the record. It is 5:03 p.m

CHAI R CAMPBELL: (Good evening. On
behal f of the Majority/Mnority district --
Redi stricting Subcomm ttee hereinafter referred to as
the MVD, wel cone and thank you for your
participation. M nane is Marie Allen Canpbell, and
| amthe Chair of the MVD. Also joining nme tonight
I s Keshana Omens Cody, Adrienne Smth Kissee, Donna
Bul | uck, Larry Maul din, Constance Graves. W also
have with us tonight Priti Mathur and Sam Mat hur of
ARCBri dge and we al so have Jeffrey Wce of the NY
Census and Redistricting Institute with us.

|’ mjust going to quickly go through
our outline, so you have a sense of what we’re going
to be doing tonight. Jeffrey Wce is going to cone
wth a brief presentation on federal |law. Donna
Bul luck is going to do a presentati on on New York
State Redistricting in Al bany County, Local Law 8. |
will wap that up with a summary on redistricting.
Then you -- you will be hearing fromPriti Mathur,
who w Il tal k about the 2020 Census in nmappi ng.

Keshana Onens Cody will do a brief presentation on

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

© 0o N o o b~ W N Rk

=
R, O

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
communi ty engagenent and then we will open up for
public coment.

Agai n, thank you for joining us. At
this tine, | turn it over to Jeffrey Wce.

MR. W CE: Bear wwth nme for one
second. |’ mjust sw tching conputers. Ckay, can
ever ybody hear nme now?

M5. CAMPBELL: Yes.

MR W CE: Let me just bring up ny
scr een. Okay, well, good afternoon, everybody. [’ m
Jeff Wce with the New York Census and Redi stricting
Institute at New York Law School and |’ m serving as
the Counsel to this Commttee. What 1’'Il do in the
next few mnutes is provide a presentation on the
Federal Voting Rights Act as it would apply to Al bany
County, but to give you an overview of how the | aw
operates and, generally, the -- the Congress working
of f the 14thand 15thAnendnents to the Constitution
enacted the Voting Rights Act in 1965. The Voti ng
Ri ghts Act has several sections. Part of the | aw
deals with | anguage of mnority voting, and federal
observers, and a few other adm nistrative type
things. The nain part -- the main section of the

Voting Rights Act is referred to as Section 2 of the

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
Voting Rights Act and that’s what 1’|l be spending
nost of my tinme on. Now, I’'Il just nention in
passing that there was another section of the Voting
Ri ghts Act known as Section 5. Section 5 applied to
states and |localities that had a history of mnority
vote dilution and, if the jurisdiction -- a state or
acity or alocality had a serious history of a voter
-- vote dilution then those jurisdictions were
subject to sonething called preclearance, or the need
to get federal approval before the new |l aws coul d go
into effect. And this covered everything from
changing the way a ball ot question was presented, to
the location of a poll site, and nost inportantly for
our purposes this afternoon, redistricting plans.
Section 5 required that the jurisdiction obtained
approval fromeither the U S. Justice Departnent or a
speci al federal district court in Washington, D.C
before the law could go into effect.

In New York State, this applied to
only three counties: The Bronx, Mnhattan, and Kings
County, known as Brooklyn. It did not apply outside
of New York Cty, and it did not apply to Al bany
County. But in 2013, the U S. Suprene Court,

basically elimnated or found unconstitutional the

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
trigger fornmula in Section 5 that was based on 1960’ s
voting statistics that to be covered by Section 5,
you had to have had less than fifty percent of the
mnority voters voting in the 1964 presidenti al
el ection, and you also mght have had a literacy test
or a poll tax. New York Cty and those three
counties had |low voter turnout as well as a -- a
literacy test to vote.

Many people don’t renenber, but up
until 1969, you had to be able to speak English to
vote. | don't recall how much that was enforced, but
by the early 1970's, that provision was found
unconstitutional, but, subsequently, in the early
1970" s through 2013, certain parts of New York Cty
were subject to Section 5 preclearance. Section 5
was basically put on hold by the Suprene Court in
2013 leaving Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act, the
only really applicable standard and that’'s the
standard that we’'re working with in this Subcommttee
and in Al bany County.

Section 2 of the Voting Ri ghts Act
applies nationw de. Congress passed Section 2 in the
1960’'s to help effectuate the 15th Anendnent’s

guarantee that no citizen’s right to vote shall be

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
deni ed or abridged on account of race, color, or
previous condition of servitude. Section 2 prohibits
what is usually referred to as mnority vote dilution
and that is the mnimzation or canceling out of
mnority voting strength. Section 2 of the Voting
Ri ghts Act prohibits any electoral practice or
procedure and here we’'re tal king about a
redistricting plan that results in the denial or
abri dgenent of the right of any citizen to vote on
account of race, or color, or language in a | anguage
m nority group.

And then Section 2 specifically states
that the right to vote has been abridged if,, and
"Il read you fromthe [ aw, based on a totality of
circunstances, if it is shown that the political
process | eads to nom nation or election are not
equal |y open to participation by nenbers of a raci al
or language mnority group and that its nenbers have
| ess opportunity than other nenbers of the electorate
to participate in the political process and to el ect
representatives of their choice. That’'s the classic
| anguage that we usually work with. Section 2
prohibits any redistricting plan or election | aw t hat

inpairs the ability of a protective mnority group to

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing

elect its preferred candidates on a equal basis wth
ot her voters. And for the purposes of the Voting
Rights Act, we are tal king about Black voters, Asian
Ameri can, Hi spanic, Native Americans, and Pacific
| sl anders.

In the context of redistricting, where
Section 2 has been applied nost frequently, the | aw
poses or asks a basic question, how and when nust a
city -- nmentioning city in the context that -- |I'm
sorry, county -- and that we’'re tal king about county
redistricting here, how and when nust a county draw
district lines to avoid the voting power of a
protected mnority group or, specifically, when does
the county need to create effective magjority/ mnority
districts -- those are districts in which the

mnority group consists and effective voting nmajority

and Il keep nentioning the word effective because
we’'ve got to show that the plan -- the map for
mnority voters will actually work to el ect the

mnority preferred candi date.

The Suprene Court in 1986, set down a
basi ¢ franework by which to determ ne whet her you
have a situation of racially polarized voting and the

Suprene Court in a 1986 case com ng out of North

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
Carolina called Thornburg versus G ngles, the Court
set out a -- a basic three-part test that nust be net
by anybody chal |l enging the plan for alleged vote
dilution. So, the first factor, nunber one is
whet her the mnority group is sufficiently |arge and
geographically conpact to constitute a majority in a
single nenber district. Now, a single nmenber
district, which we have in Al bany County, are
districts that el ect one candidate to serve in a
single district in-- in the county. That’'s the
first requirenent; is it sufficiently |arge and
geographically conpact and by that it neans that if
you' re challenging the plan for the first tineg,
you’' ve got to denonstrate that a majority of the
voters in a district would be Bl ack, or Hi spanic, or
Asi an Anerican and they nust neet a fifty percent
plus threshold of mnority voting age residents.

The second criteria, nunber two, is
whet her the mnority group is politically cohesive.
You’' ve got to denonstrate that the mnority voters
vote for the sanme kinds of candidates. The classic
exanple | usually refer to that shows | ack of
cohesiveness is Mam, Florida, where Puerto Ricans

general |y support Denocrats and Cubans generally

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

10

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
support Republicans. You cannot, in that situation,
put all Hi spanic voters together expecting that
t hey’ re cohesive because el ection results denonstrate
using el ection precincts or election district results
that they are not politically cohesive. And the
third factor, nunber three, is whether the white
majority votes sufficiently as a block to enable it.
The white -- the mgjority in the absence of any
speci al circunstances to defeat the mnority
communities preferred candidate. So, three factors,
fifty-percent-plus population. That’'s nunber one.
Nunmber two is political cohesiveness, and nunber
three, racially polarized voting. Then, if the
answer to any of those questions is no, you don't
need your test. Once those factors are net, the
Court -- the Suprenme Court -- has then set out one
additional requirenent and that’s that you have to
neet what’'s called the totality of the circunstances
test. That you have to denonstrate how the mnority
group has | ess opportunity than white voters to
participate in the political process and to el ect
candi dates and there there are different factors.
They cone out of a 1982 U. S. Senate Judiciary
Commttee Legislative Report that they authorized the

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

11

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
Voting R ghts Act. You have to show whether there is
systematic exclusion of mnority voters from
political participation whether they can’t join and
participate in political clubs, whether they're
deni ed, and sone have the ability to petition, or to
serve in office. You can also show that there are
soci oeconom c factors locally and nost commonly we
| ook at education, enploynent, health. You | ook at
the disparities between the mnority community and
the white community. You also want to |ook to see if
canpai gns have been run with racial appeals. 1’1
use an exanple, in Suffol k County, on Long Island
where certain candidates ran in districts nei ghboring
mnority communities tal king about gangs,, and
vi ol ence and we don’'t want New York City com ng out
to Long Island, those are appeals that are based on
race and fear. So, you |look to see, well, what else
IS going on there and there aren’t a set nunber of
other criteria to neet, but you generally want to get
a sense of, well, you mght neet those three
criteria, but is there anything el se going on there
and generally, that is the case.

In New York State recently, we’ ve had

several Section 2 |awsuits where both the three

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

12

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
factors were found as well as a few of the totality
tests. That includes challenges in Islip, on Long
Island, in Suffolk County to the town board that --
that did not enable the H spanic comunity to el ect
Its preferred candidate. W had a twenty sone-odd
years ago in Nassau County where a five-nenber white
town board was el ected at |arge constantly, but never
afforded the black community to elect its preferred
candidate. So, in those instances, what the Courts
do is step in and direct the locality -- the town --
In these cases to create at |east one single nenber
district that the mnority comunity can effectively
el ect his preferred candidate as long as it neets the
fifty percent test, as long it’s cohesi ve.

We had that also a year or so ago in
Rockl and County where a school board in East Ranmapo
was found to deny Hi spanic voters the ability to
el ect candi dates to the school board because of all
of this different exclusionary policies. W had a
case about ten/twenty years ago in N agara County
and, of course, as many of you m ght renenber, there
was a case in Al bany County, Pope versus Al bany
County where in 2015, a federal judge held that the

Al bany County Legislature was drawn in a way to deny

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

13

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
mnority voters the ability to elect their preferred
candi dates and in that decision seven years ago,
Judge Kahn ordered the creation of at |east five
mnority districts for the Al bany County Legislature
and we are picking up on the heels of that decision
with new data in 2020 and with -- with new
denogr aphi cs.

So, that gives you, basically, an
overvi ew of how the Voting R ghts Act works. There’'s
al so, you know, in a situation where if you had a
situation neeting the three-prong test, as Al bany
County did a few years back, and new census nunbers
cone in and the districts back in 2015 where the Pope
deci si on was deci ded, show that -- denonstrated that
you can join districts at fifty percent plus the
m nority popul ation and today, if you can still
denonstrate that there is a significant |evel of
racially polarized voting, you are required to
mai ntain those districts in a new plan and if there
is a level of polarized voting that the districts
aren’t now electing the preferred mnority comunity
candi date of choice and that you m ght not need to
keep that percentage as high as fifty percent, but

you can go, naybe, a few points | ower.

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

14

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing

The key issue now is that you've got
to show that the districts are effective. The way we
do that is to bring in social science anal ysis that
the Suprenme Court has given its blessings to, where
we take a look at the mnority population, mnority
voting strength and we | ook at recent elections to
see for different el ections whether white candi dates
versus Bl ack, Hi spanic, or Asian candi dates how --
how are they doing? How are they receiving votes
fromwhite communities? And if we see that since
2015 for county elections, basically, and that has
been pol ari zed voting, then we're still required to
create a nunber of districts.

So, the goal of this Subcommttee is
to | ook at the County of Al bany and determ ne how --
how have things stacked up today, whether there are
significant populations warranting mnority
districts, whether there’'s a high |level of polarized
voting, and if so, how do you draw districts that
best neet the requirenents of the Voting R ghts Act.
And the reality in the county of creating,
mai ntai ning, redrawing effective mnority districts
at what ever percentage popul ation of mnority voters,

but that will fromall analysis, wll denonstrate

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net


http://www.escribers.net

15

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
that the mnority voters will be able to effectively
el ect their preferred candi dates of choi ce.

So, the Voting Rights Act is still
very much alive and well in Al bany County and this
Subcommittee was created in part to nake sure that
any of the m stakes or patterns that we' ve seen in
previ ous decades aren’t repeated again. W keep
maki ng steps forward at |east in New York every ten
years, but that is, essentially, where we are now in
applying the Voting Rights Act to ensure effective
representation of mnority voters -- where they |ive,
how t hey vote, and how they’ re expected to performin
the future to ensure adequate representation for
everyone. |'d be glad to take any questions now or -
- or later.

M5. CAMPBELL: Thank you, Jeff. At
this point, we’ll allow the presentation from Donna
Bul | uck.

MR WCE: M crophone is not on.

M5. BULLUCK: Sorry about that. Ckay.
Good evening, everyone. | just want to give you a
little background on redistricting in New York State,
but, nore inportantly, how we got to the creation of

this Subcomm tt ee.

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net


http://www.escribers.net

16

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing

As you' re aware, at the beginning of
every century, there’s a census that’'s conducted
across the country. The census serves a nunber of
pur poses, not just for counting the population in the
United States, but those nunber are used for a
variety of things. One of the things that those
nunbers are used for is to determ ne representation
in the U S. Senate and the U. S. House of
Representatives and soneti nes you | ook at sone areas
t hey have gai ned population. Ohers areas have | ost
popul ation. Al this affects the nunber of
I ndi vidual s that a state may have in the House of
Representatives. Every state has two senators. That
does not change.

So, when we | ook at the nunbers wthin
a particular state, the state then has to create maps
and those nmaps w |l determ ne how nany
representatives there will be fromthe State of New
York, but nore inportantly, within different areas in
the State.

These maps are al so used, not just to
determ ne the nunber of nenbers of the House of
Representatives in Congress, but also for the New

York State Legislature and the nunber of assenbly

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

17

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
menbers that will be in the New York State
Legi sl at ure.

So, this is why maps are inportant
because it determ nes how nmany assenbly nen or
assenbly persons there wll be in the Legislature as
wel |l as the nunber of representatives in the U S.
House of Representatives. WMaps are then drawn up on
a statew de |l evel and the maps that are drawn on a
state lide -- wide level wll determ ne the
I ndi vidual s that are elected to the U S. Congress,
whi ch woul d include your senators and your nenbers to
t he House of Representatives, but it al so determ nes
how many assenbly persons wll be elected for the New
York State Legislature and where they’'re comng from
-- what districts they will be comng from

The census is al so used for counties
within a state to al so draw maps because we have
statew de el ections. W have countyw de el ecti ons.
So, these nunbers help to create the maps that are
drawn that wll determ ne what area has so many --
what nunber of representatives and where they're
comng from

Count yw de el ections would be for

county legislators, for county offices, such as the

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

18

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
district attorney, or the county treasurer, or the
county conptroller.

Back in -- well, let nme just say this
-- mnorities nmake up thirty-three percent of Al bany
County’s popul ation, yet representation in the Al bany
County Legislature is currently |ess than ei ghteen
percent. Al bany County residents have chal |l enged the
| ast three redistricting efforts in New York State
Courts, and they won. This legal victory resulted in
an increase in the nunber of mnority districts in
Al bany County. Currently, there are five.

Al bany County Legislature, as a result
of this litigation, passed Local 8 and the purpose of
Local Law 8 is to take party politics out of the
redistricting process. You cannot, in the process of
creating a map and creating a district, try to favor
one party over the other in the creation of that
district. |It’'s also to ensure that input and needs
of mnority commttees are considered in all aspects
of the redistricting process.

Al so, to establish a process where
Al bany County residents have input to ensure fair
representation and finally, to protect the voting

rights and interest of mnority residents and

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

19

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
communities. That's -- those are the purposes for
Local 8 that was passed in 2019. Howis this going
to happen? How is the |aw going to ensure that these
things are -- that these things actually take pl ace?
That was -- is the focus and the purpose of the
Mnority/Majority Redistricting Subcomrmittee and the
pur pose of this Subconmttee is to provide -- and
this is fromthe legislation -- a laser focus to
ensure the fair representation of Al bany County
mnority communities in all aspects of the
redistricting process. This is to happen by naking
recomendati ons to the Al bany County Redistricting
Commi ssion regarding the manner in which the mnority
districts are drawn ensuring that mnority residents
that reside in the mnor -- majority/ mnority
districts have the opportunity to elect individuals
who are representative of that district and to
protect the voting rights of mnority residents. And
one of the ways that we fulfill this -- this m ssion
Is to have a public hearing like we're having this
eveni ng where we coul d recei ve questions and i nput
fromthe — fromthe comunity, but also allowthemto
see maps that have been drawn to date.

CHAI R CAMPBELL: Thank you, Donna.

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

20

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
Wll, in tinmes of redistricting and based on what
you' ve heard, redistricting is a process that is
requi red under federal, state, and |local |aws and
federal, state, and |ocal |aws al so provide
protections to ensure that there' s fairness and
equity in how districting plays out.

Qur work represents the -- the first

time that Al bany County is using an i ndependent
Comm ssion to advance this work. The
Majority/ Mnority Redistricting Subcommttee, the
IMVD, i s working al ongsi de anot her body, the Al bany
County Redistricting Comm ssion to progress this
redistricting work. It’s about fairness and it’s
about equity. It’s about giving residents of Al bany
County and of mnority comunities the opportunity to
have input in the redistricting process and it’'s
about considering that the needs of those communities
are considered in all of this work and why I'mw th
that, it’s really inportant that we hear the voice of
the public. You know your communities. You know
your nei ghborhoods. You know what your concerns are,
and we encourage you to engage with us in this
process. W encourage you go to the Al bany County

Redi stricting website, which can be found at

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net


http://www.escribers.net

21

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
Al banyCounty.comacrc. You can also email comments,
concerns, questions to us at
MVDr edi stricti ng@\ banyCount yNY. gov.

At this point, Priti Mathur is going
to conme from ARCBri dge, a mapping consultant, and is
going to share sone information with you regarding
t he 2020 census and our mappi ng process.

M5. MATHUR: Good evening. | amPriti
Mat hur from ARCBridge Consulting, and | would like to
gi ve you an update on the mappi ng process for MVD.
Marie, at this time, | would Iike to get your
perm ssion to share ny screen.

M5. CAMPBELL: You shoul d have it,
Priti.

M5. MATHUR Oh, great. So, here is
the update on the census data. As you can see on the
screen, we are show ng you the -- a graph of the
popul ati on of Al bany County by race and ethnicity.
So, while you have the graph, we have the nunbers on
right, and you can see that the popul ati on of Al bany
County is sixty-six-point eight percent non-Hi spanic
white and the rest of it that you can see is
mnority. You can see the Hi spanic popul ation, non-

H spani ¢ Bl ack, non-H spanic Asian, and m xed races.

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

22

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing

So, overall, the population is three hundred and
si xteen thousand and seventy-nine. Gven this nunber
and given the nunber of districts that Al bany County
has, the ideal population for each district is eight
t housand, one hundred and five.

So, the next task that we did, we
| ooked at the districts and we | ooked at the
popul ation in each district and we conpared it wth
the ideal population -- the nunber that | just told
you, eight thousand, one hundred and five.

So, what you see on this map is all
t hose districts, which have | ess popul ati on as
conpared to the ideal, we shaded it in green and the
ones that had nore, we shaded themin pink and red.

So, we are going to next line, |I'm
just going to show you the MVDs -- the
majority/mnority districts and we | ooked at those
districts and you can see themhere -- the table.
So, you can take a |ook at the table here and you can
see the -- all these districts, except for district
six, they are in neither population. So, here we
gi ve you the popul ation of the district and we al so
provide you with the original population, the ideal

popul ation -- the ideal population, and the deviation

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

23

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
per cent .

So, as you can see, we need to add
areas so that we can see the deviation.

So, the next thing was to | ook at the
popul ation distribution by race and ethnicity. So,
in this slide, what we are show ng you i s wherever
there is the majority, non-Hi spanic, white
popul ation, we are showing it in yellow \ere it’'s
maj ority Hispanic popul ation, we are showing it in
red and the non-Hi spanic Bl ack popul ati on wherever
it’s the nmgjority we are showing it in blue. So,
this map shows the distribution by race and ethnicity
by graphs and since this is the full county, what we
do is we just focus on the MVDs and you can see the
sane -- sane distribution as you saw on the | ast
screen, but here you can just |ook at your NMVDs.

So, we draw a map showing the npjority
Bl ack just | ooking at non-H spanic Black -- majority
Bl ack and we found that these are the districts for
which are currently majority, non-Hi spanic Bl acks.
On the other side here, we | ooked at all the
mnorities and we found that if we ook at all the
mnorities that are in other districts that is a

mnority district.

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

24

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing

So, then we | ooked at the as-is, the
current districts and we al ready give you the
nunbers, but we wanted to show you nore here, so we
have the Hi spani c popul ati on, white, non-H spanic
Bl ack, and the mnorities as a whole and we give you
percentages, so if you | ooked at the percentages for
non- Hi spani ¢ Bl ack popul ati on, you can | ook at the
ot her graph as well as in each popul ation and these
are the nunbers. But now we already know that we
need to add population to these districts, so we
went, and we said, how do we do that. So, we
conpared the 2011 popul ation and the 2021 popul ati on
so that we could see in these districts if the
popul ation for a certain race has grown or decreased.
So, if you look at the total popul ati on percentage
and the border district popul ati on percentage, you
can see that in districts one, two are MVD districts
and what we want to focus on, we'll see that the non-
H spani ¢ white popul ati on, non-H spani ¢ Bl ack
popul ation is going down in district one, but on the
ot her hand, the Hi spanic and the non-Hi spani c Asi an
popul ation is going up. So, you can see that for
each of those districts and I’ m going to show you

this information on a map, so that you can see --

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

25

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing

actually see and make nore sense out of the data.
So, in 2011, the Hispanic popul ati on percentage was
four point nine, but in 2021, it’s six point eight
seven. A significant decline in non-H spanic white
popul ati on and a nodest increase in non-H spanic
Bl ack popul ati on and non- Hi spani ¢ Asi an popul ati on.

So, now, when we | ook at this data and
we put it on a map to see exactly what is happening,
we realize and if you |look at the | egend that we have
here, wherever you see the districts which are in red
or in orange, there the non-Hi spanic Bl ack popul ation
has gone down and where you see the greens, that
nmeans that it has increased. So, if you |ook at your
specific MVD area, you' re seeing that these
traditional MVDs they' re actually -- the non-Hi spanic
Bl ack popul ation is noving around and is going to be
noving still. And I’mgoing to zoominto our MVD so
you can see that district one saw a decline, district
six, district tw -- all these MVMDs that we were
focusing on, they' re seeing a decline in non-Hi spanic
Bl ack popul ati on.

Wth this information, what we did was
we decided to explore that, can we naintain our

current MMVMDs based on the 2021 data, and we cane up

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

26

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
with an MMD plan B and if you |look at Plan A, we were
able to balance the districts one, two, three, four,
si x, and seven what is not a non-H spanic majority
district, but it’s a mnority district. So, we were
able to bal ance them and what you see on the map --
the bl ack and white shaded line, is the current
districts and the black line is what we propose. And
you can see the percentages and the changes | ook
pretty good for non-H spanic Black total popul ation
as it relates to the entire popul ation, and when you
| ook at the mnorities conbined, you can see strong,
hi gh percent ages.

So, when we presented this map, we got
sone -- we put it out for the community to view and
there was -- there was feedback, but the district
should remain wwthin the Gty of Al bany and not go
into Menands. So, what we did was we took the
community feedback and we went and we revised our
plan A and we call it a plan A revised and you can
see on this map you're seeing that this -- the red
and bl ack dotted line is the Gty of Al bany and so,
what we did was we stayed within it and then we were
able to balance it and you can see there were m nor

differences that instead of going up, we went into

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net


http://www.escribers.net

27

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
district two and then district two got sone from
district four and district four went out to district
13 and got sone areas fromthere and we were able to
create nice, strong -- if you can | ook at the other
popul ation as well as Al bany’s popul ation, you see
that there are strong forty and above percentages for
districts one, two, three, four, and six, and seven,
like I told you, is an MVD based on all the
mnorities.

So, after doing plan A, what we did
was here on this slide, we are conparing the as-is
plan with the graph, plan A revised and you can see
that our goal was to keep the current districts as
much the sanme as possible and yet, keep them as MVDs.
So, we were successful in that and then we saw sone
subm ssions fromthe community where there were nore
to explore the possibility of getting nore MVDs. So,
wth that what happened was we | ooked at nei ghborhood
associations as communities of interest. W |ooked
at popul ations and we cane up with a draft plan B.
And in this, we actually were able to create seven
MVDs and if you | ook at total population for non-

H spani c Bl ack, you | ook at the percentages. The

per cent ages have gone down sone, but if you | ook at

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

28

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing

total population, there is still non-H spanic Bl ack
majority districts, but the story gets a slightly
different, if you |l ook at the voting age popul ati on
and if you look -- just to conpare the non-Hi spanic
bl ack VAP with non-Hi spanic white VAP, there are sone
districts where actually the VAP for non-H spanic
white there’'s nore, but when we add the Hi spanics and
t he non- Hi spani c Bl acks, then they’ re good, strong
M\VDs.

But, once again, this is an exercise
that we are looking at. W are exploring the

possibilities, and this is what we have cone up wth,

and the MMD Subcommttee is still looking at it, and
they are still evaluating this, and this is based on
community feedback. And on this final slide, I'm

just conparing them so that you can see how t he
current districts are, how we devised it to create a
plan A, devised Plan A, and you can see it has

m ni mum changes, but when you | ook at draft plan B,
we have — we have tried to keep the communities

t oget her, the nei ghborhoods together, and yet be able
to try to achieve these seven MVD possibilities that
we have done.

So, wwth this, | would |like to wap up

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

29

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
my presentation and hand it back to the Chair. Thank
you.

CHAI R CAMPBELL: Thank you, Priti. At
this tinme, Keshana will cone with a piece on
conmuni ty engagenent.

M5. ONENS CODY: (Good eveni ng everyone.
So last tine we had a a public hearing and we shared
w th everyone that we were — that MVD was getting
ahold of the community to get maps to get feedback
out in all of the MWD districts. W have a pretty
robust canvasser. Every week or every day we’ve been
out whether it was a public library, or a school in
the community. W' ve tried to nake sure that we are
visible, that we are getting the maps out to the
community and that we are getting feedback from
residents in those MMDs. Nest week, or actually |l
say tonorrow, we'll be in Arbor HilIl, both at the
Community Center and at the Library.

On Saturday we’' || be at the NAACP
heal th and wel | ness event at Enpire Plaza, and next
week we’' || be at the South end N ght Market. W' ve
found it works best when we’'re actually at community
events versus sone of the events. Wen we go to the

library we are consistently |ooking for nore events

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

30

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing

to attend in the community. W really want your
f eedback, we really want to show these maps and get
your feedback in the way the maps are bei ng drawn.

And then | ast but not |east we did put
out a survey if you do go to the Al bany County -
Al banycounty. com gover nnment/redi stricti ngconm ssi on,
you' Il also find the MVMD survey. W want to get
f eedback from each one of the comunities that are
not just MVDs, but we did call the entire county as
well, so look for us, we'll be out in the community
wi th maps, and yeah, we just want to continue to get
f eedback.

CHAI R CAMPBELL: Thank you, Keshana.
At this tinme, just to reiterate, the website is
Al banyCounty. comacrc, and at this tinme we are going
to open the hearing up for testinony. So do we have
Jeanette with us? Do we have Noelene Smth with us?
Do we have Kendral yn Shider? Kendralyn Shider you
have the floor. Kendralyn you re nuted. Kendralyn
are you there? | guess she’'s not there. W have -
we have Lars — Lars Dahl with us who will cone and
provide testinony at this tine.

MR. DAHL: Hi, everyone. Sone

feedback. | love talking with you guys. | just

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

31

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
wanted to bring up a couple of things in ny testinony
today. |’ve talked to the — I’ve tal ked extensively
about communities of interest. One testinony | was
tal king about district two and district six, which is
around the area where | live. |1’'ve also spoken in
t he past about the need for nore mnority
representation and | wanted to clarify a coupl e of
poi nts today because |’ve seen that there’' s been a
little bit of confusion about the seven points -- the
seven MMD maps. So, | wanted to talk a little bit
about them and what can be done.

So, traditionally, it’s -- what's
really inportant is to have effective mnority
districts. There's no point in having sonething
| abel ed as an MMD if it does not consistently el ect
candi dates of color. That's sonething that Jeffrey
Wce has done a really good job of explaining on and
sonet hi ng that another good job that Dr. Hanl ey has
tal ked about. And so, when it’'s -- while it's useful
to understand that it’'s also useful to |look at the
denographi cs of those areas to really see what those
districts look like and if they are going to actually
be able to elect a candi date of col or.

So, for the nost part, in the map that

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

32

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
|’ve seen, | don't have it in front of ne,
unfortunately, with the stats, but what | have seen
Is in the districts in the plan B that | saw the
conm ssion | ooked at. | do want to say that |
personally, really enjoyed that plan. | think
there’s sone mnor tweaks, but |I’'ll get to that
later. In that plan, there’'s a couple of districts
that are kind of borderline MVD territory. [It’s
definitely having nore MMVMD districts neans that all
of the districts wll, inevitably, have | ess people
of color than not, but what’'s really inportant about
those districts is not necessarily conparing the
Bl ack percentage to say, fifty percent, but conparing
the Bl ack percentage to the white percentage in all
of those districts because, ultimately, when you're
| ooki ng at effectiveness, Asian --if we don’'t
necessarily know how Asian voters are voting, we
can’t assune that all of themare going to vote wth
the white candi date agai nst a Bl ack candi date j ust
| i ke we can’t assune that all of the Asian voters
will vote with the Bl ack candi dates agai nst the white
candi dates. So, we can really pull them aside and
don’t worry about them when we are conducting the

theory analysis on what is an effective MVD district.

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

33

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
But with Hi spanic voters, you get into

an interesting territory, where according to Dr.
Hanl ey’ s research, there aren’t enough for the kinds
of analysis that's she's perforned. So, we have no
way of knowing in this particular circunstances how
they vote. What we do have, however, is prior case
results. In the last -- the last case, it was a big
deal that they did find that H spanic voters shoul d

be treated, not necessarily as mnority voters the

way Bl ack candi dates are, but, | forgot the exact
guote, but sonething to the -- like, in the ruling
there’s a quote -- sonething to the effect of saying

that a Black district wwth Hi spanic and white voters
init is -- was found to be significantly nore likely
to elect a Black candidate than just a district with
a Black and a white people init.

Essentially, while we can’t prove that
H spanic voters vote for Black candi dates the way
t hat Bl ack candi dates -- Bl ack voters vote for Black
candi dat es, what we do know is that Hi spanic voters
are nore likely to vote for Black candi dates than
they are for white candidates. Again, this is a
matter of we don’t know how nuch. W can’'t pro

provi de any sort of enpirical research. At |east Dr.

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

34

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
Hanl ey wasn’t able to provide any this time around to
see, but we’'ve heard it, and we can really see it
I nsi de of these communities that the Black and
Hi spanic communities in Al bany County are deeply tied
together and that’s a principle that applies not just
to Al bany County but applies elsewhere in the State.

For instance, in the newy proposed
congressional district seven through the entire
State, that district is considered an MVD. The
district only having a H spanic popul ation of, |
bel i eve, of around thirty-three percentage and that’s
the largest mnority population. That district is
consi dered an MMD, not because of that thirty-three
nunber, but because of the white popul ati on was so
low, that it was inevitable that even if it wasn't
necessarily a Hi spani c candi date who won t hat
district, it was probably going to be a Hi spanic,

Bl ack, or Asian candidate who won that district. The
main point there is that it’s not the white candi date
who woul d be elected to that MVD. So, you don’t
necessarily need to have a very extrenely strong
Black district just to elect a Black district and a
non- whi t e candi dat e.

So, in sone of these districts, |ike,

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

35

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
| believe, district five is one of the weaker ones
where their district in the plan B nap where there
are only around thirty-seven percent Black. What’'s
| nportant about those districts, is that they' re al so
only around thirty-seven percent white and the main
ot her group deci des Black and white voters in those
districts are Hi spanic people. The Hispanic people
make up approxi mately fifteen percent in sonme of
those other MMD districts. That fifteen percent can
provide a serious increase to help the Bl ack
candi dates get elected and so don’t just |ook and
conpare thirty-seven to say, fifty percent. Conpare
thirty-seven plus, we can’'t take all of that extra
fifteen percent fromthe H spanic popul ati on because
we don’t know for sure, but it’s worth sonething and
so that should be seriously factored into the
anal ysi s.

At the sane tinme, the Conmm ssion has
al so tal ked about originally the -- in the original
plan A that the MVMD Subcomm ttee put out, has
described district seven as an MVMD. This district
has a mnority population that’s around fifty percent
of the district, but in that map, the Bl ack

popul ati on was only twenty-six percent, and the

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net


http://www.escribers.net

36

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
Hi spani ¢ popul ati on was only ten percent. 1In short,
in that district that is referred to as an MMVMD, the
conbi ned Bl ack and Hi spanic population is thirty-six,
| ess than the sol e Black popul ation of sone of these
districts that are being questioned as a
majority/mnority district and | know the main
rational for the Black district being a
majority/mnority district was that they have el ected
a Bl ack candidate to the County Legislature from
there, but that candi date was elected with the
majority of the white vote and the non-white vote.
If any candidate is already winning the white vote
and the non-white vote, it’s inevitable that they're
going to win that district. |[It’s not necessarily
proof that they are/is a mnority --
majority/mnority district. |In the same way that the
current New York nineteenth and current New York
sixteenth districts are not considered to be
majority/mnority districts because, while they are -
- happen to have Bl ack representatives, they are
still majority white, but they just don’t happen --
but they did just happen to win that election.

So, what | guess what |'mmainly

trying to ask for is alittle nore consistency about

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

37

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
what is applied as a majority/ mnority district and
toreally look critically about what the Commttee
thinks is really necessary for a district to be
consi dered an MWD.

And to that end, | have nade yet
another map. |I'mhoping it’'s ny |ast one that |’ ve
submtted, but this map only has six MVD districts,
but in those six MVD districts, the Bl ack popul ati on
Is around forty-four percent or forty-five percent
and that’s all voting age popul ati on.

In that map that 1’ mgoing to be
putting out soon, those districts should consistently
el ect six Black candidates all across all of the
M\WDs. It’s a lot stronger than the Conmm ssion’s
proposed plan A for the reasons | outlined and so if
t he Comm ssion does not feel confortable with the
seven map because the seven districts just don’t have
a high enough mnority percentages, the goal is to
provide that map as a failsafe to hel p have six
really strong districts that you can’t argue or elect
a Bl ack candi dat e.

So, I"'mlooking forward to seeing your
own thoughts on that and hearing nore about what you

have to say on the six person MVD or seven person

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

38

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
MVD.

So, thank you for your tinme and I'm
happy to take any questions as al ways.

CHAI R CAMPBELL: Ken -- Kendralyn, if
you're still in the zoomneeting, this is your
opportunity to speak if you can unnute yourself.

M5. SHI DER: (Good eveni ng, everyone.
| apol ogize for that. |’mhome wth two smal |
children and, you know, whenever | try to do
sonething, that’s when it’s tinme to get live. So, |
apol ogi ze for that, and | appreciate that you ve cone
back to me. I'’mglad to be here and | want to thank
the Commttee for having this public hearing. |
think that it’s inportant that nmenbers of the public,
i ke nyself, had a chance to testify and share in
knowi ng what’s goi ng on and have ny input heard.

| Iive in Al bany County, and | know
t hat ot her speakers brought up the need for the seven
majority/mnority districts and | think that, you
know, the anmount of people that have brought that up
underscores how inportant of an issue it is, and |
just wanted to say that | urge the Commttee to
accept the map with seven majority/mnority districts

and | appreciate you listening to ne and glad we're

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

39

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing

here. Thank you.

CHAI R CAMPBELL: Thank you, Kendral yn.
Thanks for joining us. Noelene, if you're on, this
IS your opportunity to speak. Noelene, you're nuted.

M5. SMTH  kay, thank you. | just
found that. Good evening and thanks. | amin the
process of our workshop with ny parents in the other
room so | thought | would just -- thanks for having
me cone on and | thought | would just take a quick
mnute to just say how inportant it is to ne that we
try our best to get the seventh mnority district.
As | said, ny nane is Noelene Smth. 1've lived in
Al -- | live in Albany -- the Cty of Al bany. 1’ ve
been here for forty-two years and when | | ooked at
the website, it sounded |ike that there's -- it's
possi ble to have a seven mnority district. So, | am
hopi ng and |’ m encouragi hg you to do the best that
you can to nmake it happen. | spend a lot of tine
W th poor parents and pick up parents in certain
areas and often tines they don’'t get the opportunity
to cone out -- accessible space. My polling place is
a short, straight walk frommny house, and | hope that
we can break the county up in a way that it nmakes it

useful and hel pful to everyone and have the

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

40

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
opportunity to vote during the election tines.
That's, basically, what | wanted to say. |
appreci ate the work you guys are doing and | do hope
that it will happen.

CHAI R CAMPBELL: Thank you very nuch.
We appreciate you joining us. | do -- | do have a
guestion for you.

M5. SMTH  Go ahead.

CHAI R CAMPBELL: One of the things
t hat we’ve had sone struggles with is engaging the
community. |Is there any feedback that you can
provide relative to how we m ght better do that?

M5. SMTH | did a |ot of door
knocki ng. |’ve always been a person that’'s engaged
In that, but also a parent, that | reach out, and I
think if we start talking to people early and not
being -- | think sonetinmes people are reluctant to go
to certain areas and knock on doors, and if we can
get people like -- like nme that are out in the
community that people trust and they know, | think we
can organize in a way that we take a group of people
out and knock on certain people’ s door and have them
work that area. Part of what we can do is nmake sure

once they're famliar with them and trust the people

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

41

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18-2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
that are, actually, asking themto do it, we can get
themto -- to do those wal ks and reach out to their
nei ghbors and other people. | think it’s inportant
that we do that. People have to feel like they're
wel cone in the -- the space and that we believe that

they can do what we’'re asking themto do and then,
obvi ously, supporting and be grateful and thankf ul

for the fact that they’re willing to doit. So, I --

yeah -- I'"m-- I'minterested in that kind of stuff
still. | lIike knocking on doors. | like talking to
peopl e around -- particularly around el ection tineg,
but whenever it is, I'’'m-- as long as | have the
time, I'"'mwlling.

CHAI R CAMPBELL: Ckay. So, we don’t
want to keep you. That was -- that was great
feedback. | think he had sonething to add. But that
was great feedback and | appreciate you taking the
time to join us. Thank you.

M5. SMTH  Thank you.

CHAI R CAMPBELL: Goodni ght.

M5. SMTH.  And you have ny enmail, so
pl ease just |let nme know if anything, okay?

CHAI R CAMPBELL: GCkay. Geat. Thank

you.

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

42

© 00 N o o ~ W N P

N D N D NDMNDN P PP PP, R
aa A W N P O © 0 N OO0 O A W N +—» O

5-18- 2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing

M5. SMTH  Thank you very nuch.

CHAI R CAMPBELL: Do we have Jeanette?
Ckay, at this tinme, we have no other speakers and so
at this time | will entertain a notion that we
adjourn. It has been noved and properly seconded
that we adjourn this public hearing. W thank
everybody for their participation and at this tine,
the neeting i s adjourned.

(The hearing adjourned at 6:09 p.m)

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

43

© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N P

N N NN NN P B R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © 0 N O U M W N P O

5-18-2022 - Al bany County Public Hearing
STATE OF NEW YORK
|, JAMES MAGLARAS, do hereby certify that the foregoing
was reported by ne, in the cause, at the tine and pl ace,
as stated in the caption hereto, at Page 1 hereof; that
the foregoing typewitten transcription consisting of
pages 1 through 40, is a true record of all proceedi ngs
had at the hearing.

| N WTNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto

szbscribézigz nzne, this the 1st day of June, 2022.

JAVES MAGLARAS, Reporter

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

| ndex: --if..Asian

- 6
--if 32:17 6:09 42:10
1 8
13 27:4 8 3:2118:14,1519:3
14 4:19
15 4:19 A
15th 6:24 ability 7:2511:6 12:18 13:2
1960’s 6:2,24 abridged 7:2,14
1964 6:5 abridgement 7:10
1965 4:20 absence 10:9
1969 6:11 accept 38:24
1970’s 6:13,15 accessible 39:22
1982 10:24 account 7:2,11
1986 8:22,25 achieve 28:23
) Act 4:16,20,21,255:2,5 6:18,22 7:7

2 4:256:18,22,23 7:3,6,13,23 8:8
11:25

2011 24:13 25:3

2013 5:24 6:15,18
2015 12:24 13:14 14:12
2019 19:3

2020 3:2413:7 21:8
2021 24:13 25:4,25

5 5:5,16 6:2,3,16

5-18-2022 3:14:15:16:17:18:19:1
10:111:112:113:1 14:1 15:1 16:1
17:118:119:1 20:1 21:1 22:1 23:1
24:1 25:1 26:1 27:1 28:1 29:1 30:1
31:1 32:1 33:1 34:1 35:1 36:1 37:1
38:139:140:141:142:1

5:03 3:2,4

8:411:2 13:10 14:21 154,11
add 23:324:1128:841:17
additional 10:18
adequate 15:14
adjourn 42:6,7
adjourned 42:9,10
administrative 4:23
Adrienne 3:11
advance 20:10
affects 16:12
afforded 12:9
afternoon 4:115:15
age 9:18 28:4 37:11
ahead 40:9
ahold 29:10

Albany 3:1,21 4:1,16 5:1,23 6:1,21
7:18:19:1,910:1 11:1 12:1,23,25
13:1,5,12 14:1,16 15:1,516:117:1
18:1,5,6,8,12,13,23 19:1,10,13 20:1,
9,12,15,24 21:1,19,21 22:1,4 23:1
24:1 25:1 26:1,17,22 27:1 28:1 29:1
30:1,6 31:1 32:1 33:1 34:1,5,7 35:1

36:1 37:138:1,18 39:1,14 40:1 41:1
42:1

Albanycounty.com/acrc 30:16
Albanycounty.com/acrc. 21:2

Albanycounty.com/government/
redistrictingcommission 30:7

Albany’s 27:6

alive 15:5

alleged 9:4

Allen 3:9

alongside 20:12
Amendments 4:19
Amendment’s 6:24
American 85 9:17
Americans 8:5

amount 38:21

analysis 14:4,25 32:25 33:5 35:18
apologize 38:9,12
appeals 11:12,17
applicable 6:19

applied 5:5,20 8:8 37:2
applies 6:23 34:6,7
apply 4:16 5:22,23
applying 15:11
approval 5:11,17
approximately 35:9
Arbor 29:18
ARCBRIDGE 3:14 21:6,10
arelis 36:16

area 17:21 25:15 31:6 40:24

areas 16:10,11,20 23:4 27:4 31:22
39:21 40:19

aren’t 11:19 13:22 15:8 33:4
argue 37:21
as-is 24:227:12

Asian 8:4 9:17 14:9 21:25 24:22
25:7 32:17,18,21 34:19

eScribers, LLC

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

| ndex: asks. . conpared

asks 8:9

aspects 18:2019:11
assembly 16:2517:5,6,14
associations 27:20
assume 32:19,21

attend 30:2

attorney 18:2
authorized 10:25

avoid 8:13

aware 16:2

border 24:17
borderline 32:9

break 39:24

bring 4:1014:4 31:2
Bronx 5:21

Brooklyn 5:22
brought 38:19,21
Bulluck 3:12,20 15:19,21

C

B

back 13:13,14 18:4 29:2 38:13
background 15:23
balance 26:3,6,24

ballot 5:13

based 6:2 7:1511:17 20:2 25:25
27:9 28:15

basic 8:9,239:3

basically 5:256:17 13:9 14:12 40:3
basis 8:2

Bear 4:6

beginning 16:2

behalf 3:6

big 33:8

bit 31:10,11

black 8:49:16 12:9 14:9 21:25
23:11,19,20 24:6,8,20 25:7,12,17,22
26:7,8,10,22 27:24 28:2,6 32:14,15,
20,22 33:11,14,16,17,19,20,22 34:4,
19,23 35:4,7,11,24 36:4,5,8,10,21
37:9,14,22

Blacks 23:21 28:9
blessings 14:5
block 10:8

blue 23:12

board 12:4,8,17,19
body 20:12

call 26:2030:10
called 5:109:210:19
campaigns 11:12

Campbell 3:5,9 4:9 15:17 19:25
21:14 29:4 30:14 38:5 39:3 40:6,10
41:15,21,24 42:3

canceling 7:5

candidate 8:219:10 10:11 12:6,10,
14 13:23 31:24 32:20 33:16 34:17,
19,20,24 36:10,11,13 37:22

candidates 8:29:2210:23 11:14
12:19 13:3 14:8,9 15:3 31:17 32:22,
23 33:11,19,20,21,22,23 35:12
37:14

canvasser 29:12

can’t 11:4 32:19,21 33:18,24 35:14
37:21

Carolina 9:2
case 8:2511:2312:21,23 33:7,8
cases 12:12

census 3:15,24 4:12 13:13 16:3,4
17:17 21:8,17

Center 29:19
century 16:3

Chair 3:5,10 19:25 29:2,4 30:14 38:5
39:3 40:6,10 41:15,21,24 42:3

challenged 18:8
challenges 12:3
challenging 9:4,14

chance 38:16

change 16:15

changing 5:13

children 38:10

choice 7:22 13:23 15:3
circumstances 7:16 10:10,19 33:6
citizen 7:10

citizen’s 6:25

city 5:8,236:7,158:10 11:16 26:17,
22 39:14

clarify 31:8

classic 7:229:22

clubs 11:5

Cody 3:11,25 29:7
cohesive 9:20 10:4,6 12:15
cohesiveness 9:24 10:13
color 7:2,1131:17,24 32:12
combined 26:12 36:4
comfortable 37:17
commenced 3:2
comment 4:3

comments 21:2

commission 19:14 20:10,13 32:5
35:19 37:17

Commission’s 37:15

Committee 4:14 10:25 37:3 38:14,
23

committees 18:20
commonly 11:8

communities 10:11 11:15 14:11
19:2,11 20:16,18,21 27:20 28:21
30:9 31:4 34:45

community 4:211:10,11 12:5,9,13
13:22 19:23 26:15,19 27:17 28:16
29:6,10,14,16,19,23 30:2,11 40:12,
21

compact 9:7,13
compare 28:5 35:13
compared 22:9,14 24:13

eScribers, LLC

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

| ndex: conparing..early

comparing 27:12 28:17 32:13,14
comptroller 18:3

computers 4:7

concerns 20:22 21:3
condition 7:3

conducted 16:3

conducting 32:24

confusion 31:10

Congress 4:18 6:23 16:24 17:11
congressional 34:9

considered 18:20 20:19 34:10,14
36:19 37:5

consistency 36:25
consistently 29:25 31:16 37:13
consists 8:17
Constance 3:12
constantly 12:8
constitute 9:7
Constitution 4:19
consultant 21:6
Consulting 21:10
context 8:7,10
continue 30:12
Counsel 4:14
counties 5:21 6:8 17:17
counting 16:5
country 16:4

county 3:1,21 4:1,17 5:1,22,24 6:1,
217:18:1,11,12,159:1,9,11 10:1
11:1,13 12:1,4,7,17,21,23,24,25
13:1,5,13 14:1,12,16,22 15:1,5 16:1
17:1,25 18:1,2,3,7,8,12,13,23 19:1,
10,13 20:1,9,13,16,24 21:1,19,22
22:1,4 23:1,14 24:1 25:1 26:1 27:1
28:1 29:1 30:1,6,10 31:1 32:1 33:1
34:1,5,7 35:1 36:1,10 37:1 38:1,18
39:1,24 40:1 41:1 42:1

countywide 17:19,24
County’s 18:6
couple 31:2,8 32:8

court 5:18,24 6:17 8:22,25 9:2 10:17
14:5

Courts 12:10 18:10
covered 5:126:3

create 8:1512:12 14:14 16:17 17:20
27:5,22 28:18

created 15:6

creating 14:22 18:17
creation 13:4 15:24 18:18
criteria 9:19 11:20,22
critically 37:3

Cubans 9:25

current 24:3 25:25 26:7 27:14 28:18
36:18

D.C. 5:18

Dahl 30:22,24

data 13:7 21:17 25:2,8,25
date 19:24

day 29:12

deal 33:9

deals 4:22

decades 15:8

decided 13:15 25:24
decides 357

decision 13:3,6,15
decline 25:5,19,21
decreased 24:15
deeply 34:5

defeat 10:10
Democrats 9:25
demographics 13:8 31:22

demonstrate 9:15,21 10:4,20 13:18
14:25

demonstrated 13:15
denial 7:9

denied 7:211:6
deny 12:18,25
Department 5:17

determine 8:23 14:16 16:8,18,23
17:10,21

determines 17:5,13
deviation 22:2523:4
devised 28:18,19
differences 26:25
dilution 5:7,97:49:5
direct 12:11
disparities 11:10
distribution 23:6,13,16

district 3:6 5:18 8:139:8,9,11,16
10:512:13 18:2,17,19 19:18 22:5,9,
21,23 23:25 24:17,21 25:19,20 26:5,
16 27:2,3 31:5 32:25 33:14,16 34:9,
10,11,13,18,19,23 35:2,3,22,24
36:3,7,8,9,15,17 37:2,4 39:12,17

districting 20:7

districts 8:16 9:10 11:14 13:5,14,
16,20,21 14:3,14,19,20,23 17:16
18:11 19:15,17 22:4,8,13,18,19,21
23:20,24 24:3,11,14,18,24 25:11
26:3,8 27:8,14 28:3,7,18 29:11
31:15,23 32:4,8,10,11,13,16 34:25
35:5,8,10 36:6,19,20 37:8,9,13,18,
21 38:20,24

Donna 3:11,19 15:18 19:25

don’t 6:10,12 10:15 11:16 32:2,17,
24 33:24 34:21 35:12,16 36:22
37:18 39:21 41:15

door 40:14,23

doors 40:19 41:11

dotted 26:22

draft 27:21 28:20

draw 8:12 14:20 17:18 23:18

drawn 12:2517:8,9,21 19:15,24
30:4

E

early 6:13,14 40:17

eScribers, LLC

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

| ndex: East. . gai ned

East 12:17
education 11:9
effect 5:12,19 33:13

effective 8:15,17,18 14:3,23 15:11
31:14 32:25

effectively 12:13 15:2
effectiveness 32:17
effectuate 6:24
efforts 18:9
eighteen 18:7

elect 7:218:2,20 9:10 10:22 12:5,9,
14,19 13:2 15:3 19:17 31:16,24
33:16 34:23 37:14,21

elected 12:817:11,14 34:21 35:12
36:9,11

electing 13:22

election 6:6 7:17,24 10:4,5 36:23
40:2 41:12

elections 14:7,8,12 17:19,24
electoral 7:7
electorate 7:20
eliminated 5:25
email 21:241:22
Empire 29:21
empirical 33:25
employment 11:9
enable 10:8 12:5
enacted 4:20
encourage 20:23,24
encouraging 39:18
end 29:22 37:6
enforced 6:12
engage 20:23
engaged 40:15
engagement 4:2 29:6
engaging 40:11
English 6:11
enjoyed 32:6

ensure 15:11,14 18:19,23 19:4,10
20:6

ensuring 19:15
entertain 42:5

entire 26:11 30:10 34:9
equal 8:2

equally 7:18

equity 20:7,15
essentially 15:10 33:18
establish 18:22
ethnicity 21:19 23:6,13
evaluating 28:15

evening 3:515:22 19:22 21:9 29:7
38:8 39:7

event 29:21
events 29:24,25
exact 33:11
exclusion 11:3
exclusionary 12:20
exercise 28:11
expected 15:13
expecting 10:3
explaining 31:18
explore 25:24 27:18
exploring 28:12
extensively 31:3
extra 35:14
extremely 34:22

fact 41:9

factor 9:510:7

factored 35:17

factors 10:11,16,23 11:8 12:2
failsafe 37:20

fair 18:2319:10

fairness 20:6,14

familiar 40:25
favor 18:17
fear 11:18

federal 3:19 4:16,22 5:11,18 12:24
20:4,5

feedback 26:16,19 28:16 29:10,16
30:3,4,9,13,25 40:12 41:17,18

feel 37:17 41:5
fifteen 35:9,10,15

fifty 6:49:17 12:15 13:16,24 32:14
35:13,23

fifty-percent-plus 10:12
final 28:16

finally 18:24

find 30:8 33:9
five-member 12:7
floor 30:20

Florida 9:24

focus 19:6,9 23:15 24:19
focusing 25:21

forgot 33:11

formula 6:2

forty 27.7

forty-five 37:10
forty-four 37:10
forty-two 39:15
forward 15:9 37:23

found 5:256:13 12:2,18 20:25
23:20,23 29:23 33:15 39:7

framework 8:23
frequently 8:8
front 32:2
fulfill 19:20

full 23:14
future 15:14

gained 16:11

eScribers, LLC

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

| ndex:

gangs. . jurisdictions

gangs 11:15

generally 4:18 9:25 11:20,23
geographically 9:7,13

Gingles 9:2

give 4:17 15:22 21:11 22:23 24:3,6
giving 20:15

glad 15:15 38:13,25

goal 14:1527:14 37:19

good 3:54:11 15:22 21:9 26:10 28:9
29:7 31:18,19 38:8 39:7

Goodnight 41:21

graph 21:18,20 24:9 27:13
graphs 23:14

grateful 41:8

Graves 3:12

great 21:16 41:16,18,24
green 22:14

greens 25:13

group 7:12,19,25 8:14,17 9:6,20
10:21 35:7 40:22

grown 24:15
guarantee 6:25
guess 30:21 36:24
guys 30:25 40:4

hearing 3:1,2,234:15:16:17:18:1
9:110:111:112:113:114:115:1
16:117:118:119:1,21 20:1 21:1
22:1 23:1 24:1 25:1 26:1 27:1 28:1
29:1,8 30:1,17 31:1 32:1 33:1 34:1
35:1 36:1 37:1,24 38:1,14 39:1 40:1
41:1 42:1,7,10

heels 13:6

held 12:24

helpful 39:25

hereinafter 3:7

high 13:24 14:19 26:13 37:19
Hill 29:18

Hispanic 8:59:16 10:3 12:5,18 14:9
21:24,25 23:10 24:5,20,22 25:3
27:24 33:2,9,14,19,21 34:5,11,17,18
35:8,15 36:2,4

Hispanics 28:8

history 5:6,8

hold 6:17

home 38:9

hope 39:23 40:4

hoping 37:7 39:18

house 16:9,13,23 17:8,13 39:23
hundred 22:2,6,11

hand 24:22 29:2
Hanley 31:19 34:2
Hanley’'s 33:4

happen 19:4,12 36:21,22,23 39:19
40:5

happened 27:19
happening 25:9
happy 38:4

health 11:9 29:21
hear 4:8 20:20
heard 20:3 34:3 38:17

ideal 22:5,10,14,24,25
impairs 7:25

important 17:4 20:20 31:14 32:12
35:538:15,22 39:11 41:4

importantly 5:14 15:24 16:20
include 17:12

includes 12:3

increase 18:11 25:6 35:11
increased 25:14
independent 20:9
individuals 16:13 17:11 19:17
inevitable 34:16 36:14

inevitably 32:11
information 21:7 24:25 25:23
input 18:19,23 19:22 20:17 38:17
inside 34:4

instance 34:8

instances 12:10

Institute 3:154:13

interest 18:25 27:20 31:4
interested 41:10
interesting 33:3

Island 11:13,17 12:4
Islanders 8:6

Islip 12:3

issue 14:2 38:22

it's 12:1518:19 20:14,15,17,20
23:9,12 25:4 26:5 31:13,20,21 32:9
34:20 35:16 36:14,15 37:7,15 38:11,
1541:4

I'd 15:15

I'll 4:145:2,37:158:18 11:12 29:17
32:7

I'm 3:16 4:7,11,13 8:10 20:19 22:16
24:24 25:18 28:16 36:24 37:7,12,23
38:3,9,13 39:18 41:10,13,14

I've 31:3,6,9 32:2 37:7 39:13,14
40:15

Jeanette 30:18 42:3

Jeff 4:12 15:17

Jeffrey 3:14,18 4:5 31:17
job 31:18,19

join 11:4 13:16 41:19
joining 3:10 4:4 39:4 40:7
judge 12:2413:4
Judiciary 10:24
jurisdiction 5:7,16

jurisdictions 5:9

eScribers, LLC

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

| ndex: Justice..mnority

Justice 5:17

Kahn 13:4

Ken 38:5

Kendralyn 30:19,20 38:5 39:3
Keshana 3:11,25 29:5 30:14
key 14:2

kind 32:9 41:10

kinds 9:22 33:4

Kings 5:21

Kissee 3:11

knock 40:19,23

knocking 40:15 41:11
knowing 33:6 38:17

labeled 31:16

lack 9:23

language 4:227:11,19,23
large 9:6,12 12:8
largest 34:13

Larry 3:12

Lars 30:22

laser 19:9

law 3:19,21 4:13,17,21 5:19 7:15,24
8:818:1519:4

laws 5:11 20:4,5
lawsuits 11:25
leads 7:17
leaving 6:18
legal 18:10
legend 25:10
legislation 19:9
Legislative 10:25
legislators 17:25

Legislature 12:25 13:5 16:25 17:3,
6,15 18:7,13 36:10

level 13:18,21 14:19 17:9,10
library 29:13,19,25

lide 17:10

lines 8:13

listening 38:25

literacy 6:6,9

litigation 18:14

live 15:12 31:6 38:11,18 39:14
lived 39:13

local 3:21 18:14,15 19:3 20:4,5
localities 5:6

locality 5:8 12:11

locally 11:8

location 5:14

long 11:13,17 12:3,14,15 41:13

looked 22:8,18 23:22 24:2,7 27:19,
20 32:5 39:15

lost 16:11

lot 37:1539:19 40:14
love 30:25

low 6:834:16
lower 13:25

made 37:6

main 4:24 34:20 35:6 36:7
maintain 13:20 25:24
maintaining 14:23

majority 8:17 9:7,15 10:8,9 23:8,10,
12,18,19,21 26:4 28:3 36:12,22

majority/minority 3:6 8:15 19:16
20:11 22:18 36:7,9,17,20 37:2
38:20,24

make 15:6 18:5 25:2 29:14 35:9
39:19 40:24

makes 39:24

making 15:9 19:12
Manhattan 5:21
manner 19:14

map 8:19 18:17 22:12 23:13,18
24:25 25:9 26:6,14,21 31:25 35:3,24
37:7,8,12,18,20 38:24

mapping 3:24 21:6,8,11

maps 16:17,18,22 17:4,8,9,18,20
19:24 29:10,15 30:3,4,12 31:11

Marie 3:9 21:12

Market 29:22

Mathur 3:13,23 21:5,9,10,16
matter 33:24

Mauldin 3:12

means 9:13 25:14 32:10

meet 9:17 10:19 11:20,21 14:21
meeting 13:12 38:6 42:9
meets 12:14

member 9:8 12:12

members 7:18,19,20 16:23 17:2,12
38:15

men 17:5

Menands 26:18
mention 5:3
mentioning 8:10,18
met 9:310:16

Miami 9:24
Microphone 15:20
minimization 7:5
minimum 28:20
minor 19:16 26:24 32:7

minorities 18:5 23:23,24 24:6 26:12
27:10

minority 4:22 5:6 6:5 7:4,6,12,19,25
8:14,17,20,21 9:6,18,20,21 10:10,20
11:3,10,1512:13 13:2,5,17,22 14:6,
18,23,24 15:2,12 18:11,20,25 19:11,
14,15,19 20:16 21:24 23:25 26:5
31:7,14 33:10 34:13 35:23 36:16
37:19 39:12,17

eScribers, LLC

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

| ndex:

Mnority/ majority..point

Minority/majority 19:7
minute 39:11
minutes 4:15
mission 19:20
mistakes 15:7

mixed 21:25

MMD 3:8,10 20:12 21:11 24:18
25:15,18 26:2 27:9 28:14,23 29:9,11
30:8 31:11,16 32:9,10,25 34:10,14,
21 35:10,21,22 36:3 37:5,8,9,25
38:2

Mmdredistricting@
albanycountyny.gov. 21:4

MMDS 22:17 23:15,17 25:16,20,25
27:15,18,23 28:10 29:17 30:10
37:15

modest 25:6
motion 42:5
moved 42:6
moving 25:17,18
muted 30:20 39:5

Noelene 30:18 39:4,5,13
nomination 7:17
non- 21:24 24:19 27:23

non-hispanic 21:22,2523:8,11,19,
21 24:5,8,20,22 25:5,6,7,12,16,21
26:4,10 28:2,5,6,7,9

non-white 34:24 36:12,14
North 8:25

number 9:5,19 10:7,12,13 11:19
14:14 16:4,6,12,23,25 17:7,22 18:11
22:3,4,10 34:15

numbers 13:13 16:8,16 17:20 21:20
24:4,10

NY 3:14

O

N

NAACP 29:20
Nassau 12:7
nationwide 6:23
Native 8:5

necessarily 32:13,18 33:10 34:17,
22 36:15

neighborhood 27:19
neighborhoods 20:22 28:22
neighboring 11:14
neighbors 41:4

Nest 29:17

newly 34:8

Niagara 12:21

nice 27:5

Night 29:22

nineteenth 36:18

observers 4:23
obtained 5:16
office 11:7
offices 17:25
open 4:27:18 30:17
operates 4:18

opportunity 7:20 10:21 19:17 20:16
38:7 39:5,21 40:2

orange 25:12
ordered 13:4
organize 40:22
original 22:24 35:20
originally 35:20
outline 3:17
outlined 37:16
overview 4:17 13:10
Owens 3:11,2529:7

P

p.m. 3:2,442:10
Pacific 8:5
parent 40:16

parents 39:8,20

part 4:21,24 15:6 31:25 40:24
participate 7:2110:22 11:5
participation 3:9 7:18 11:4 42:8
parts 6:15

party 18:15,18

passed 6:2318:14 19:3
passing 5:4

past 31:7

patterns 15:7

people 6:1032:11 33:17 35:8 38:21
40:17,18,20,21,22,25 41:4,5,12

people’s 40:23

percent 6:49:17 12:15 13:16,24
18:5,8 21:22 23:2 32:14 35:4,6,9,10,
13,15,23,25 36:2 37:10

percentage 13:24 14:24 24:16,17
25:3 32:14,15 34:12

percentages 24:7 26:9,13 27:7,24,
2537:19

perform 15:13
performed 33:5
permission 21:13
person 37:2540:15
personally 32:6
persons 17:6,14
petition 11:6
pick 39:20
picking 13:6
piece 29:5

pink 22:15

place 19:539:22

plan 7:9,24 8:19 9:4,14 13:20 26:2,
20 27:11,13,21 28:19,20 32:4,6,8
35:3,21 37:16

plans 5:15
plays 20:7
Plaza 29:21
point 15:18 21:5 25:4 31:15 34:20

eScribers, LLC

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

| ndex: points.. Report

points 13:25 31:9,10

polarized 8:24 10:14 13:19,21
14:13,19

policies 12:20

political 7:16,21 10:13,22 11:4,5
politically 9:20 10:6

politics 18:15

poll 5:146:7

polling 39:22

poor 39:20

Pope 12:2313:14

population 10:12 13:17 14:6,24
16:5,11,12 18:6 21:19,21,24 22:2,5,
9,10,13,22,23,24,25 23:6,9,10,11
24:5,8,9,11,13,15,16,17,20,21,23
25:3,6,7,12,17,22 26:10,11 27:6,23
28:2,4 34:11,13,15 35:15,23,25
36:2,4,537:9,11

populations 14:18 27:21
poses 8:9
possibilities 28:13,23
possibility 27:18
power 8:13

practice 7:7

precincts 10:5
preclearance 5:106:16

preferred 8:2,21 10:11 12:6,9,14
13:2,22 15:3

presentation 3:19,20,25 4:15 15:18
29:2

presented 5:1326:14
presidential 6:5

pretty 26:10 29:11
previous 7:3 15:8
principle 34:6

prior 33:7

Priti 3:13,23 21:5,9,15 29:4
pro 33:24

procedure 7:8

process 7:17,21 10:22 18:16,21,22
19:12 20:3,17,24 21:8,11 39:8

progress 20:13
prohibits 7:3,7,24
proof 36:16
properly 42:6
propose 26:8
proposed 34:8 37:16
protect 18:24 19:19
protected 8:14
protections 20:6
protective 7:25
prove 33:18

provide 4:15 19:8 20:5 22:24 30:23
33:25 34:2 35:11 37:20 40:13

provision 6:13

public 3:14:1,35:16:17:18:19:1
10:111:112:113:114:115:1 16:1
17:118:1 19:1,21 20:1,21 21:1 22:1
23:1 24:1 25:1 26:1 27:1 28:1 29:1,
8,13 30:1 31:1 32:1 33:1 34:1 35:1
36:1 37:1 38:1,14,15 39:1 40:1 41:1
42:1,7

Puerto 9:24

pull 32:23

purpose 18:14 19:6,8

purposes 5:158:3 16:519:2

put 6:17 10:3 25:9 26:15 30:5 35:21
putting 37:13

R

Q

guestion 5:13 8:9 40:8
guestioned 36:6

guestions 10:15 15:15 19:22 21:3
38:4

quick 39:10
quickly 3:16
quote 33:12,13

race 7:2,1111:18 21:19 236,13
24:15

races 21:25

racial 7:18 11:12

racially 8:24 10:14 13:19
Ramapo 12:17

ran 11:14

rational 36:8

reach 40:16 41:3

read 7:15

reality 14:22

realize 25:10

reasons 37:16

recall 6:12

receive 19:22

receiving 14:10

recent 14:7

recently 11:24
recommendations 19:13
record 3:4

red 22:1523:11 25:11 26:21

redistricting 3:7,15,21,22 4:12 5:15
7:9,24 8:7,12 15:23 18:9,16,21 19:7,
12,13 20:2,3,11,13,14,17,25

redrawing 14:23
refer 9:23

referred 3.7 4:25 7:4 36:3
reiterate 30:15
relates 26:11
relative 40:13
reluctant 40:18
remain 26:17
remember 6:10 12:22
repeated 15:8
Report 10:25

eScribers, LLC

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

| ndex: REPORTER. . stuff

REPORTER 3:3

representation 15:12,14 16:8 18:6,
2419:10 31:8

representative 19:18

representatives 7:22 16:10,14,19,
24 17:7,8,13,22 36:21

represents 20:8
Republicans 10:2

required 5:16 13:19 14:13 20:4
requirement 9:12 10:18
requirements 14:21
research 33:4,25

reside 19:16

residents 9:18 18:8,23,25 19:15,19
20:15 29:17

rest 21:23

result 18:13

resulted 18:10
results 7:9 10:4,533:8
revised 26:19,20 27:13
Ricans 9:24

rights 4:16,20,21,25 5:2,5 6:18,22
7:78:411:213:10 14:21 15:4,11
18:25 19:19

robust 29:12
Rockland 12:17
room 39:9
ruling 33:12
run 11:12

Sam 3:13

Saturday 29:20

school 4:1312:17,19 29:13
science 14:4

screen 4:11 21:13,18 23:17
seconded 42:6

section 4:24,255:4,5,16 6:2,3,16,

18,22,23 7:3,6,13,23 8:8 11:25
sections 4:21

Senate 10:24 16:9
senators 16:14 17:12
sense 3:17 11:21 25:2
serve 9:10 11:7
serves 16:4
serving 4:13
servitude 7:3

set 8:229:310:17 11:19
seventh 39:12
seventy-nine 22:3
shaded 22:14,15 26:7
share 21:7,13 38:16
shared 29:8

she’s 30:21 335
Shider 30:19 38:8
short 36:239:23

show 8:19 11:2,7 13:15 14:3 22:17
24:4,24 30:3

showing 21:18 23:7,9,10,12,18
shown 7:16

shows 9:23 23:13

side 23:22

significant 13:18 14:18 25:5
significantly 33:15

single 9:8,11 12:12

site 5:14

situation 8:24 10:2 13:11,12
sixteen 22:3

sixteenth 36:19
sixty-six-point 21:22
slide 23:7 27:12 28:16
slightly 28:3

small 38:9

Smith 3:11 30:18 39:6,13 40:9,14
41:20,22 42:2

social 14:4
socioeconomic 11:8
sole 36:5

some-odd 12:6
sort 33:25

sounded 39:16
South 29:22

space 39:22 41:6
speak 6:11 38:7 39:5
speakers 38:19 42:4
special 5:18 10:10
specific 25:15
specifically 7:138:14
spend 39:19
spending 5:2
spoken 31:6
stacked 14:17
standard 6:19,20
start 40:17

state 3:215:7,20 11:24 15:23 16:13,
14,17,19,21,2517:2,10,15,18 18:9
20:4,5 34:7,10

states 5:6 7:13 16:6
statewide 17:9,19
statistics 6:3
stats 32:3

stayed 26:23

step 12:11

steps 15:9

story 28:3
straight 39:23
strength 7:6 14:7

strong 26:12 27:5,7 28:9 34:22
37:21

stronger 37:15
struggles 40:11
stuff 41:10

eScribers, LLC

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

| ndex:

Subconmittee..voting

Subcommittee 3:7 6:20 14:15
15:6,25 19:7,8 20:11 28:14 35:21

subject 5:10 6:16
submissions 27:17
submitted 37:8
subsequently 6:14
successful 27:16
sufficiently 9:6,12 10:8
Suffolk 11:1312:4
summary 3:22
support 9:2510:2
supporting 41:8

Supreme 5:24 6:17 8:22,25 10:17
14:5

survey 30:6,8
switching 4:7

systematic 11:3

T

table 22:19,20
taking 41:18

talk 3:24 31:11
talked 31:3,20 35:20

talking 7:88:4,11 11:15 30:25 31:5
40:17 41:11

task 22:7

tax 6:7

ten 15:9 36:2

ten/twenty 12:21

territory 32:9 33:3

test 6:6,9 9:3 10:16,20 12:15 13:12
testify 38:16

testimony 30:17,23 31:2,4

tests 12:3

thankful 41:8

that’'s 5:26:19 7:22 9:11 10:12,18
16:3 19:2 31:17 33:5 34:6,12 35:23
37:11 38:11 40:3,15

theory 32:25

there’s 13:10 14:19 16:3 20:6 28:8
31:9,15 32:7,8 33:13 39:16

they’'re 10:4 11:5 15:13 17:15,22
25:16,21 28:9 35:5 36:14 40:25
41:5,9

thing 23:5

things 4:24 14:17 16:7 19:5 31:2
40:10

thinks 37:4
thirty-seven 35:4,6,13,14
thirty-six 36:4
thirty-three 18:534:12,14
Thornburg 9:2

thought 39:9,10
thoughts 37:24
thousand 22:3,6,11
three-part 9:3
three-prong 13:12
threshold 9:18

tied 34:5

time 4:55:39:14 20:9 21:12 29:5,8
30:15,16,23 34:2 35:19 38:3,11
39:19 41:12,14,19 42:4,5,8

times 20:2 39:21 40:2
today 13:17 14:17 31:3,9
told 22:10 27:9
tomorrow 29:18
tonight 3:10,13,18
total 24:16 26:10 27:23 28:2
totality 7:1510:19 12:2
town 12:4,8,11
traditional 25:16
traditionally 31:13
treasurer 18:2

treated 33:10

trigger 6:2

trust 40:21,25

turn 45
turnout 6:8
tweaks 32:7
twenty 12:6
twenty-six 35:25
type 4:23

U

U.S. 5:17,24 10:24 16:9 17:7,11
ultimately 32:16
unconstitutional 5:256:14
underscores 38:22
understand 31:21

United 16:6

unmute 38:7

update 21:11,17

urge 38:23

VAP 28:6,7

variety 16:7

Vversus 9:212:23 14:9 29:24
victory 18:10

view 26:15

violence 11:16

visible 29:15

voice 20:20

vote 5:7,9 6:9,12,25 7:4,10,14 9:4,22
15:13 32:19,22 33:7,19,20,22 36:12,
13,14 40:2

voter 5:86:8

voters 6:58:3,4,20 9:16,21 10:3,21
11:312:18 13:2 14:24 15:2,12
32:18,21 33:2,9,10,14,19,20,21 35:7

votes 10:8 14:10

voting 4:16,20,22,25 5:2,4 6:3,5,18,
22 7:6 8:3,13,17,24 9:18 10:14 11:2
13:10,19,21 14:7,13,20,21 15:4,11
18:24 19:19 28:4 32:18 37:11

eScribers, LLC

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net



http://www.escribers.net

| ndex:

wal k. . zoom

walk 39:23

walks 41:3

wanted 24:4 31:2,8,11 38:23 40:3
warranting 14:18
Washington 5:18

wasn't 34:2,16

ways 19:20

weaker 35:2

website 20:25 30:15 39:16
week 29:12,17,22
wellness 29:21

we'll 15:18 24:19 29:18,20,22

we're 3:17 6:20 7:8 8:11 14:13
19:21 29:23 38:25 417

we've 8:19 11:24 15:7 29:12,14,22
34:340:11

what’s 10:19 31:13 32:12 35:4
38:17

white 10:7,9,21 11:11 12:7 14:8,11
21:23 23:8 24:5,20 25:5 26:7 28:6,8
32:15,20,22 33:14,17,23 34:15,20
35:6,7 36:12,13,22

Wice 3:14,18 4:5,6,10,12 15:20
31:18

wide 17:10

win 36:15,23
winning 36:13
won 18:10 34:17,19
word 8:18

work 7:23 8:20 20:8,10,14,19 40:4,
24

working 4:18 6:20 20:12
works 13:10 29:23
workshop 39:8

worry 32:24

worth 35:16

wrap 3:22 28:25

year 12:16
years 12:7,21 13:3,13 15:10 39:15
yellow 23:9

York 3:204:12,13 5:20,23 6:7,15
11:16,24 15:9,23 16:20,25 17:2,15
18:9 36:18

you’ll 30:8

you're 9:14 16:2 25:15 26:21 30:20
32:16 38:6 39:4,5

you've 9:15,21 14:2 20:3 38:12

4

zoom 25:18 38:6

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

eScribers, LLC


http://www.escribers.net

	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43

	Word Index
	Index: --if..Asian
	--if (1)
	13 (1)
	14 (1)
	15 (1)
	15th (1)
	1960™s (2)
	1964 (1)
	1965 (1)
	1969 (1)
	1970™s (2)
	1982 (1)
	1986 (2)
	2 (10)
	2011 (2)
	2013 (3)
	2015 (3)
	2019 (1)
	2020 (3)
	2021 (3)
	5 (7)
	5-18-2022 (40)
	5:03 (2)
	6:09 (1)
	8 (4)
	ability (4)
	abridged (2)
	abridgement (1)
	absence (1)
	accept (1)
	accessible (1)
	account (2)
	achieve (1)
	Act (15)
	add (4)
	additional (1)
	adequate (1)
	adjourn (2)
	adjourned (2)
	administrative (1)
	Adrienne (1)
	advance (1)
	affects (1)
	afforded (1)
	afternoon (2)
	age (3)
	ahead (1)
	ahold (1)
	Albany (75)
	Albanycounty.com/acrc (1)
	Albanycounty.com/acrc. (1)
	Albanycounty.com/government/redistrictingcommission (1)
	Albany™s (1)
	alive (1)
	alleged (1)
	Allen (1)
	alongside (1)
	Amendments (1)
	Amendment™s (1)
	American (2)
	Americans (1)
	amount (1)
	analysis (5)
	apologize (2)
	appeals (2)
	applicable (1)
	applied (4)
	applies (3)
	apply (3)
	applying (1)
	approval (2)
	approximately (1)
	Arbor (1)
	ARCBRIDGE (3)
	are/is (1)
	area (4)
	areas (8)
	aren™t (4)
	argue (1)
	as-is (2)
	Asian (10)

	Index: asks..compared
	asks (1)
	aspects (2)
	assembly (4)
	associations (1)
	assume (2)
	attend (1)
	attorney (1)
	authorized (1)
	avoid (1)
	aware (1)
	back (5)
	background (1)
	balance (3)
	ballot (1)
	based (7)
	basic (3)
	basically (5)
	basis (1)
	Bear (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (1)
	big (1)
	bit (2)
	black (52)
	Blacks (2)
	blessings (1)
	block (1)
	blue (1)
	board (4)
	body (1)
	border (1)
	borderline (1)
	break (1)
	bring (3)
	Bronx (1)
	Brooklyn (1)
	brought (2)
	Bulluck (4)
	call (2)
	called (3)
	campaigns (1)
	Campbell (16)
	canceling (1)
	candidate (19)
	candidates (20)
	canvasser (1)
	can™t (7)
	Carolina (1)
	case (6)
	cases (1)
	census (9)
	Center (1)
	century (1)
	Chair (14)
	challenged (1)
	challenges (1)
	challenging (2)
	chance (1)
	change (1)
	changing (1)
	children (1)
	choice (3)
	circumstances (4)
	citizen (1)
	citizen™s (1)
	city (10)
	clarify (1)
	classic (2)
	clubs (1)
	Cody (3)
	cohesive (4)
	cohesiveness (2)
	color (5)
	combined (2)
	comfortable (1)
	commenced (1)
	comment (1)
	comments (1)
	commission (6)
	Commission™s (1)
	Committee (5)
	committees (1)
	commonly (1)
	communities (14)
	community (22)
	compact (2)
	compare (3)
	compared (3)

	Index: comparing..early
	comparing (4)
	comptroller (1)
	computers (1)
	concerns (2)
	condition (1)
	conducted (1)
	conducting (1)
	confusion (1)
	Congress (4)
	congressional (1)
	considered (6)
	consistency (1)
	consistently (3)
	consists (1)
	Constance (1)
	constantly (1)
	constitute (1)
	Constitution (1)
	consultant (1)
	Consulting (1)
	context (2)
	continue (1)
	Counsel (1)
	counties (3)
	counting (1)
	country (1)
	county (91)
	countywide (2)
	County™s (1)
	couple (3)
	court (9)
	Courts (2)
	covered (2)
	create (8)
	created (1)
	creating (3)
	creation (3)
	criteria (3)
	critically (1)
	Cubans (1)
	current (7)
	D.C. (1)
	Dahl (2)
	data (5)
	date (1)
	day (1)
	deal (1)
	deals (1)
	decades (1)
	decided (2)
	decides (1)
	decision (3)
	decline (3)
	decreased (1)
	deeply (1)
	defeat (1)
	Democrats (1)
	demographics (2)
	demonstrate (6)
	demonstrated (1)
	denial (1)
	denied (2)
	deny (2)
	Department (1)
	determine (7)
	determines (2)
	deviation (2)
	devised (2)
	differences (1)
	dilution (4)
	direct (1)
	disparities (1)
	distribution (3)
	district (59)
	districting (1)
	districts (63)
	Donna (4)
	don™t (15)
	door (2)
	doors (2)
	dotted (1)
	draft (2)
	draw (4)
	drawn (7)
	early (3)

	Index: East..gained
	East (1)
	education (1)
	effect (3)
	effective (8)
	effectively (2)
	effectiveness (1)
	effectuate (1)
	efforts (1)
	eighteen (1)
	elect (18)
	elected (7)
	electing (1)
	election (9)
	elections (6)
	electoral (1)
	electorate (1)
	eliminated (1)
	email (2)
	Empire (1)
	empirical (1)
	employment (1)
	enable (2)
	enacted (1)
	encourage (2)
	encouraging (1)
	end (2)
	enforced (1)
	engage (1)
	engaged (1)
	engagement (2)
	engaging (1)
	English (1)
	enjoyed (1)
	ensure (7)
	ensuring (1)
	entertain (1)
	entire (3)
	equal (1)
	equally (1)
	equity (2)
	essentially (2)
	establish (1)
	ethnicity (3)
	evaluating (1)
	evening (7)
	event (1)
	events (3)
	exact (1)
	exclusion (1)
	exclusionary (1)
	exercise (1)
	expected (1)
	expecting (1)
	explaining (1)
	explore (2)
	exploring (1)
	extensively (1)
	extra (1)
	extremely (1)
	fact (1)
	factor (2)
	factored (1)
	factors (5)
	failsafe (1)
	fair (2)
	fairness (2)
	familiar (1)
	favor (1)
	fear (1)
	federal (8)
	feedback (13)
	feel (2)
	fifteen (3)
	fifty (8)
	fifty-percent-plus (1)
	final (1)
	finally (1)
	find (2)
	five-member (1)
	floor (1)
	Florida (1)
	focus (4)
	focusing (1)
	forgot (1)
	formula (1)
	forty (1)
	forty-five (1)
	forty-four (1)
	forty-two (1)
	forward (2)
	found (10)
	framework (1)
	frequently (1)
	front (1)
	fulfill (1)
	full (1)
	future (1)
	gained (1)

	Index: gangs..jurisdictions
	gangs (1)
	generally (5)
	geographically (2)
	Gingles (1)
	give (6)
	giving (1)
	glad (3)
	goal (3)
	good (11)
	Goodnight (1)
	graph (4)
	graphs (1)
	grateful (1)
	Graves (1)
	great (4)
	green (1)
	greens (1)
	group (10)
	grown (1)
	guarantee (1)
	guess (2)
	guys (2)
	hand (2)
	Hanley (2)
	Hanley™s (1)
	happen (7)
	happened (1)
	happening (1)
	happy (1)
	health (2)
	hear (2)
	heard (3)
	hearing (49)
	heels (1)
	held (1)
	helpful (1)
	hereinafter (1)
	high (4)
	Hill (1)
	Hispanic (28)
	Hispanics (1)
	history (2)
	hold (1)
	home (1)
	hope (2)
	hoping (2)
	house (6)
	hundred (3)
	ideal (5)
	impairs (1)
	important (9)
	importantly (3)
	include (1)
	includes (1)
	increase (3)
	increased (1)
	independent (1)
	individuals (3)
	inevitable (2)
	inevitably (1)
	information (3)
	input (5)
	inside (1)
	instance (1)
	instances (1)
	Institute (2)
	interest (3)
	interested (1)
	interesting (1)
	Island (3)
	Islanders (1)
	Islip (1)
	issue (2)
	it™s (24)
	I™d (1)
	I™ll (8)
	I™m (22)
	I™ve (9)
	Jeanette (2)
	Jeff (2)
	Jeffrey (4)
	job (2)
	join (3)
	joining (4)
	judge (2)
	Judiciary (1)
	jurisdiction (2)
	jurisdictions (1)

	Index: Justice..minority
	Justice (1)
	Kahn (1)
	Ken (1)
	Kendralyn (6)
	Keshana (4)
	key (1)
	kind (2)
	kinds (2)
	Kings (1)
	Kissee (1)
	knock (2)
	knocking (2)
	knowing (2)
	labeled (1)
	lack (1)
	language (5)
	large (3)
	largest (1)
	Larry (1)
	Lars (2)
	laser (1)
	law (11)
	laws (3)
	lawsuits (1)
	leads (1)
	leaving (1)
	legal (1)
	legend (1)
	legislation (1)
	Legislative (1)
	legislators (1)
	Legislature (9)
	level (5)
	library (3)
	lide (1)
	lines (1)
	listening (1)
	literacy (2)
	litigation (1)
	live (5)
	lived (1)
	local (6)
	localities (1)
	locality (2)
	locally (1)
	location (1)
	long (6)
	looked (10)
	lost (1)
	lot (3)
	love (1)
	low (2)
	lower (1)
	made (1)
	main (5)
	maintain (2)
	maintaining (1)
	majority (15)
	majority/minority (12)
	make (7)
	makes (1)
	making (2)
	Manhattan (1)
	manner (1)
	map (19)
	mapping (4)
	maps (15)
	Marie (2)
	Market (1)
	Mathur (7)
	matter (1)
	Mauldin (1)
	means (3)
	meet (5)
	meeting (3)
	meets (1)
	member (3)
	members (7)
	men (1)
	Menands (1)
	mention (1)
	mentioning (2)
	met (2)
	Miami (1)
	Microphone (1)
	minimization (1)
	minimum (1)
	minor (3)
	minorities (6)
	minority (53)

	Index: Minority/majority..point
	Minority/majority (1)
	minute (1)
	minutes (1)
	mission (1)
	mistakes (1)
	mixed (1)
	MMD (31)
	Mmdredistricting@albanycountyny.gov. (1)
	MMDS (13)
	modest (1)
	motion (1)
	moved (1)
	moving (2)
	muted (2)
	NAACP (1)
	Nassau (1)
	nationwide (1)
	Native (1)
	necessarily (6)
	neighborhood (1)
	neighborhoods (2)
	neighboring (1)
	neighbors (1)
	Nest (1)
	newly (1)
	Niagara (1)
	nice (1)
	Night (1)
	nineteenth (1)
	Noelene (4)
	nomination (1)
	non- (3)
	non-hispanic (23)
	non-white (3)
	North (1)
	number (20)
	numbers (7)
	NY (1)
	observers (1)
	obtained (1)
	office (1)
	offices (1)
	open (3)
	operates (1)
	opportunity (8)
	orange (1)
	ordered (1)
	organize (1)
	original (2)
	originally (1)
	outline (1)
	outlined (1)
	overview (2)
	Owens (3)
	p.m. (3)
	Pacific (1)
	parent (1)
	parents (3)
	part (5)
	participate (3)
	participation (4)
	parts (1)
	party (2)
	passed (3)
	passing (1)
	past (1)
	patterns (1)
	people (15)
	people™s (1)
	percent (21)
	percentage (9)
	percentages (8)
	perform (1)
	performed (1)
	permission (1)
	person (3)
	personally (1)
	persons (2)
	petition (1)
	pick (1)
	picking (1)
	piece (1)
	pink (1)
	place (2)
	plan (23)
	plans (1)
	plays (1)
	Plaza (1)
	point (6)

	Index: points..Report
	points (3)
	polarized (6)
	policies (1)
	political (6)
	politically (2)
	politics (1)
	poll (2)
	polling (1)
	poor (1)
	Pope (2)
	population (62)
	populations (2)
	poses (1)
	possibilities (2)
	possibility (1)
	power (1)
	practice (1)
	precincts (1)
	preclearance (2)
	preferred (9)
	presentation (6)
	presented (2)
	presidential (1)
	pretty (2)
	previous (2)
	principle (1)
	prior (1)
	Priti (6)
	pro (1)
	procedure (1)
	process (14)
	progress (1)
	prohibits (3)
	proof (1)
	properly (1)
	propose (1)
	proposed (2)
	protect (2)
	protected (1)
	protections (1)
	protective (1)
	prove (1)
	provide (10)
	provision (1)
	public (48)
	Puerto (1)
	pull (1)
	purpose (3)
	purposes (4)
	put (6)
	putting (1)
	question (3)
	questioned (1)
	questions (5)
	quick (1)
	quickly (1)
	quote (2)
	race (7)
	races (1)
	racial (2)
	racially (3)
	Ramapo (1)
	ran (1)
	rational (1)
	reach (2)
	read (1)
	reality (1)
	realize (1)
	reasons (1)
	recall (1)
	receive (1)
	receiving (1)
	recent (1)
	recently (1)
	recommendations (1)
	record (1)
	red (4)
	redistricting (24)
	redrawing (1)
	refer (1)
	referred (4)
	reiterate (1)
	relates (1)
	relative (1)
	reluctant (1)
	remain (1)
	remember (2)
	repeated (1)
	Report (1)

	Index: REPORTER..stuff
	REPORTER (1)
	representation (7)
	representative (1)
	representatives (10)
	represents (1)
	Republicans (1)
	required (4)
	requirement (2)
	requirements (1)
	research (2)
	reside (1)
	residents (8)
	rest (1)
	result (1)
	resulted (1)
	results (4)
	revised (3)
	Ricans (1)
	rights (17)
	robust (1)
	Rockland (1)
	room (1)
	ruling (1)
	run (1)
	Sam (1)
	Saturday (1)
	school (4)
	science (1)
	screen (4)
	seconded (1)
	section (19)
	sections (1)
	Senate (2)
	senators (2)
	sense (3)
	serve (2)
	serves (1)
	serving (1)
	servitude (1)
	set (4)
	seventh (1)
	seventy-nine (1)
	shaded (3)
	share (3)
	shared (1)
	she™s (2)
	Shider (3)
	short (2)
	show (9)
	showing (6)
	shown (1)
	shows (2)
	side (1)
	significant (3)
	significantly (1)
	single (4)
	site (1)
	situation (4)
	sixteen (1)
	sixteenth (1)
	sixty-six-point (1)
	slide (3)
	slightly (1)
	small (1)
	Smith (9)
	social (1)
	socioeconomic (1)
	sole (1)
	some-odd (1)
	sort (1)
	sounded (1)
	South (1)
	space (2)
	speak (3)
	speakers (2)
	special (2)
	specific (1)
	specifically (2)
	spend (1)
	spending (1)
	spoken (1)
	stacked (1)
	standard (2)
	start (1)
	state (21)
	states (3)
	statewide (2)
	statistics (1)
	stats (1)
	stayed (1)
	step (1)
	steps (1)
	story (1)
	straight (1)
	strength (2)
	strong (6)
	stronger (1)
	struggles (1)
	stuff (1)

	Index: Subcommittee..voting
	Subcommittee (10)
	subject (2)
	submissions (1)
	submitted (1)
	subsequently (1)
	successful (1)
	sufficiently (3)
	Suffolk (2)
	summary (1)
	support (2)
	supporting (1)
	Supreme (6)
	survey (2)
	switching (1)
	systematic (1)
	table (2)
	taking (1)
	talk (2)
	talked (4)
	talking (8)
	task (1)
	tax (1)
	ten (2)
	ten/twenty (1)
	territory (2)
	test (7)
	testify (1)
	testimony (4)
	tests (1)
	thankful (1)
	that™s (17)
	theory (1)
	there™s (11)
	they™re (13)
	thing (1)
	things (8)
	thinks (1)
	thirty-seven (4)
	thirty-six (1)
	thirty-three (3)
	Thornburg (1)
	thought (2)
	thoughts (1)
	thousand (3)
	three-part (1)
	three-prong (1)
	threshold (1)
	tied (1)
	time (21)
	times (3)
	today (4)
	told (2)
	tomorrow (1)
	tonight (3)
	total (4)
	totality (3)
	town (3)
	traditional (1)
	traditionally (1)
	treasurer (1)
	treated (1)
	trigger (1)
	trust (2)
	turn (1)
	turnout (1)
	tweaks (1)
	twenty (1)
	twenty-six (1)
	type (1)
	U.S. (7)
	ultimately (1)
	unconstitutional (2)
	underscores (1)
	understand (1)
	United (1)
	unmute (1)
	update (2)
	urge (1)
	VAP (3)
	variety (1)
	versus (4)
	victory (1)
	view (1)
	violence (1)
	visible (1)
	voice (1)
	vote (22)
	voter (2)
	voters (24)
	votes (2)
	voting (34)

	Index: walk..zoom
	walk (1)
	walks (1)
	wanted (6)
	warranting (1)
	Washington (1)
	wasn™t (2)
	ways (1)
	weaker (1)
	website (3)
	week (3)
	wellness (1)
	we™ll (5)
	we™re (9)
	we™ve (8)
	what™s (5)
	white (28)
	Wice (8)
	wide (1)
	win (2)
	winning (1)
	won (3)
	word (1)
	work (8)
	working (3)
	works (2)
	workshop (1)
	worry (1)
	worth (1)
	wrap (2)
	year (1)
	years (6)
	yellow (1)
	York (18)
	you™ll (1)
	you™re (9)
	you™ve (5)
	zoom (2)



